CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 31

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT THERE WAS BEGUN AND HELD THE REGULAR
MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF PETAL,
MISSISSIPPI ON SEPTEMBER 3, 1996 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE BOARD ROOM OF
SAID CITY.

THOSE PRESENT MAYOR JACK GAY
CITY ATTORNEY THOMAS W TYNER
ALDERMEN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE

WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
REUBEN CLEPPER
SHELBY TIMS

OTHERS FIRE CHIEF AUBRA EVANS
CHIEF WAYNE MURPHY
JERRY CROWE
BARRON HENDRY
AND MANY OTHERS

THE MAYOR DECLARED THE QUORUM PRESENT AND DECLARED THE CITY
COUNCIL IN SESSION.

THE INVOCATION WAS OFFERED BY THOMAS W. TYNER.
THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE WAS RECITED.

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY REQUESTED ANY ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO
THE AGENDA.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL REQUESTED THAT THE ANNEXATION
ORDINANCE BE RECONSIDERED.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN TIMS MADE A MOTION THAT THE AGENDA BE
AMENDED TO ADD THE FOLLOWING. ALDERMAN CLEPPER SECONDED THE
MOTION.

X. GENERAL BUSINESS
A) RECONSIDER ANNEXATION ORDINANCE

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":
ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE
WHEREAS, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT THE MINUTES
OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF AUGUST 20, 1996 AND THE BUDGET HEARING OF
AUGUST 27, 1996 AS WRITTEN. ALDERMAN CAMPBELL SECONDED THE MOTION.
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":
ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY CALLED FOR PUBLIC COMMENT.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 32

THEREUPON, JERRY CROWE ADDRESSED THE BOARD CONCERNING THE
NECESSITY OF INCREASING THE SALARIES OF CITY EMPLOYEES IN ORDER
FOR THE CITY TO COMPETE WITH GEORGIA PACIFIC AND SUNBEAM AND TO
KEEP EMPLOYEES. MR. CROWE ALSO ASKED THE STATUS OF THE WELCOME TO
PETAL SIGN ON HIGHWAY 11.

THEREUPON, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THE CITY HAS CIVIC CLUB
SIGNS AND IS READY TO PLACE THEM ON THE WELCOME SIGN.

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY REQUESTED THE WISHES OF THE BOARD
CONCERNING THE STREET OVERLAY PROJECT.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO OVERLAY THE
FOLLOWING STREETS AT THE ESTIMATED COSTS AND TO INCLUDE THE POLICE
DEPARTMENT PARKING LOT IN THE PROJECT. ALDERMAN BRANDLE SECONDED
THE MOTION.

HERROD STREET $3,600.00
CHARLES STREET 2,800.00
HYLAND DRIVE 15,142.00
SUN CIRCLE 13,099.00
MARGARET AVENUE 13,869.00
PINE KNOLL DRIVE 3,384.00

51,894.00

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"Y:

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L, TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THE RECONSIDERATION OF THE
ANNEXATION ORDINANCE WAS ADDED TO THE AGENDA.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE
FOLLOWING ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE 1996 (86) ADOPTED AUGUST
20, 1996. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.

SEE EXHIBIT "A"

ORDINANCE 1996 (87)

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, BARRON HENDRY ADDRESSED THE BOARD ON BEHALF OF THE
CITIZENS AGAINST ANNEXATION. MR. HENDRY STATED THAT THEY FEEL
THAT THEY HAVE SERVICES OUTSIDE OF THE CITY AS GOOD AS THE SERVICES
THEY WOULD BE GIVEN IF ANNEXED. MR HENDRY STATED THAT THE CITY
STILL HAS AREAS WHICH CAN BE DEVELOPED INTO SUBDIVISIONS AND THAT
THE OLDER SECTIONS OF TOWN CAN BE DEVELOPED COMMERCIALLY.

WHEREAS; MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THE CITY’S CONTRACT FOR STREET
SWEEPING WILL EXPIRE IN OCTOBER.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE
MAYOR TO OBTAIN QUOTATIONS FOR THE STREET SWEEPING SERVICES FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 1996-97. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 33

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED GREG SMITH’S RESIGNATION FROM
THE WATER DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE AUGUST 23, 1996.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL MADE A MOTION TO ACCEPT MR.
SMITH’S RESIGNATION EFFECTIVE AUGUST 23, 1996. ALDERMAN CLEPPER
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED INVOICE # 606585-R FOR
NEEL-SCAFFER, INC. WHICH AMENDS THE AMOUNT TO BE PAID ON INVOICE
606585 T0v$1,784.95 FOR HOUSING INSPECTIONS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO PAY
NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. $1,784.95 FOR HOUSING INSPECTIONS. ALDERMAN
CAMPBELL SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC. HAS
REQUESTED THAT THE CITY REFUND $12.40 TO HOWARD TEMPLE AND $16.60
TO JO PEARL ODOM BECAUSE OF OVERPAYMENTS ON THEIR MATCH FOR THE
HOME PROGRAM.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO REFUND $12.40 TO
HOWARD TEMPLE AND $16.60 TO JO PEARL ODOM. ALDERMAN CAMPBELL
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":
ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT THE CITY HAS COMPLETED THE

1994 HOME PROJECT GRANT #M94-SG-28-0158 AND HAS EXPENDED 100% OF
THE $297,500. TO IMPROVE 15 HOMEOWNER OCCUPIED UNITS.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 34

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE
MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION ON THE HOME PROGRAM.
ALDERMAN CAMPBELL SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT HAVING REVIEWED THE BIDS FOR
THE STORM SEWER REPAIR CONTRACTS IT IS APPARENT THAT BOTH
CONTRACTORS ARE LOWER ON CERTAIN ITEMS THAT OTHERS AND THAT IT IS
HIS RECOMMENDATION THAT BOTH BIDS BE ACCEPTED.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO AWARD BOTH THE
BID TO C.J. MORGAN AND MYERS UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION. ALDERMAN
TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT AFTER REVIEWING THE BIDS FOR
THE HPDE DRAINAGE PIPE IT APPEARS THAT THE BIDDERS WERE LOWER ON
CERTAIN ITEMS THAT THE OTHER.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO AWARD THE
CONTRACT TO BOTH DIAL SUPPLY COMPANY AND ADVANCED DRAINAGE SYSTEMS
AND TO PURCHASE THE ITEM ON THE LOWEST BID. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED
THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE"Y:

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY STATED THAT HAMM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY HAS
COMPLETED THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE METAL BUILDING FOR THE WATER
DEPARTMENT.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN TIMS MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY
CLERK TO ADVERTISE THE NOTICE TO INTERESTED PARTIES ON THE CONTRACT
AND UPON COMPLETION OF THE ADVERTISING PERIOD TO AUTHORIZE THE
FINAL PAYMENT TO HAM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY. ALDERMAN BRANDLE
SECONDED THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 35

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED CLAIMS #39517 =~ 39843 OF THE
CITY OF PETAL GENERAL FUNDS AND THE PETAL WATER AND SEWER FUNDS.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN BRANDLE MADE A MOTION TO PAY CLAIMS
#39517-39517 OF THE CITY OF PETAL GENERAL FUNDS AND THE PETAL WATER
AND SEWER FUNDS. ALDERMAN CAMPBELL SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING PROOFS OF
PUBLICATION:

A) ORDINANCE 1996 (86)
B) PUBLIC HEARING - BUDGET

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN TIMS MADE A MOTION THAT THE FOREGOING
PROOFS OF PUBLICATION BE ACCEPTED AND FILED. ALDERMAN CLEPPER
SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A TRAVEL REQUEST FOR HE AND
LEROY SCOTT TO ATTEND THE AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION MEETING
IN ORANGE BEACH, ALABAMA ON OCTOBER 13-16, 1996

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN TIMS MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR
AND LEROY SCOTT TO ATTEND THE AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION
MEETING IN ORANGE BEACH, ALABAMA AND TO PAY THEIR EXPENSES.
ALDERMAN CAMPBELL SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED A TRAVEL REQUEST FOR HE AND THE
CITY CLERK, AS MEMBERS OF THE MISSISSIPPI MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, TO ATTEND THE MMA FALL BOARD OF DIRECTORS
MEETING IN OXFORD, MS. ON SEPTEMBER 11TH AND 12TH, 1996.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 36

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL MADE A MOTION TO AUTHORIZE THE
MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO ATTEND THE MMA FALL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

MEETING IN OXFORD AND TO PAY THE EXPENSES. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED
THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "“AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING WAYNE

STYRON IN THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 16,
1996.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI DO HEREBY DEEM
IT NECESSARY TO HIRE A MAINTENANCE MAN IN THE WATER
DEPARTMENT.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT WAYNE STYRON BE
HIRED AS A MAINTENANCE MAN IN THE WATER DEPARTMENT AT
A RATE OF $6.00 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 16, 1996.
SO ORDERED ON THIS THE 3RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D.,
1996.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN TIMS MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE FOREGOING
ORDER. ALDERMAN BRANDLE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING
CHARLIE LEWIS IN THE WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER
3, 1996.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI DO HEREBY DEEM
IT NECESSARY TO HIRE A MAINTENANCE MAN IN THE WATER
DEPARTMENT.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT CHARLIE LEWIS BE
HIRED AS A MAINTENANCE MAN IN THE WATER DEPARTMENT AT
A RATE OF $6.00 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 3, 1996.
SO ORDERED ON THIS THE 3RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D.,
1996.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE
FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 37

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING ORDER HIRING KEITH
BRADDOCK AS THE ASSISTANT RECREATION DIRECTOR EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER
3, 1996.

ORDER

WHEREAS, THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI DO HEREBY DEEM
IT NECESSARY TO HIRE AN ASSISTANT RECREATION DIRECTOR.
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT KEITH BRADDOCK BE
HIRED AS ASSISTANT RECREATION DIRECTOR AT A RATE
OF $7.00 PER HOUR EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 3, 1996.
SO ORDERED ON THIS THE 3RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D.,
1996.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CAMPBELL MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE
FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN BRANDLE SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":
ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION
FIXING THE AD VALOREM TAX LEVY FOR THE CITY OF PETAL AND THE PETAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT.
SEE EXHIBIT "B"
RESOLUTION FIXING THE AD VALOREM TAX LEVY ON REAL AND
PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR TAXES IN THE CITY OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI, AND
THE PETAL MUNICIPAL SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 1996

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE
FOREGOING ORDER. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":
ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS
THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE
WHEREAS, MAYOR GAY PRESENTED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION

ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF PETAL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
96-97.



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 38

SEE EXHIBIT "C"

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE
FINAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1,
1996 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1997, AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES HEREIN EXPRESSED

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADOPT THE
FOREGOING RESOLUTION. ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

WHEREAS, STATE REPRESENTATIVE, TOM KING ADDRESSED THE BOARD
AND CITIZENS CONCERNING ANNEXATION LEGISLATION AND HIS FEELINGS
CONCERNING THIS MATTER. REPRESENTATIVE KING STATED THAT WHEN THIS
ISSUE CAME BEFORE THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES HE VOTED TO ALLOW
BOTH THE CITIZENS OF THE CITY AND THE PROPOSED ANNEXATION AREA TO
VOTE ON THE MATTER. REP. KING STATED THAT THIS WOULD BE THE
FAIREST FOR ALL CONCERNED AND THAT HE WOULD WELCOME INPUT BEFORE
THE ISSUE COMES UP AGAIN FROM CITIZENS IN THE CITY AND OUTSIDE OF
THE CITY.

WHEREAS, CITIZENS WHO OPPOSED ANNEXATION COMMENTED ON THE
BOARD’S DECISION TO REPEAL THE ANNEXATION ORDINANCE AND THANKED THE
BOARD MEMBERS FOR THEIR VOTE.

THEREUPON, ALDERMAN CLEPPER MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN.
ALDERMAN TIMS SECONDED THE MOTION.

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

ALDERMAN RAYMOND C. BRANDLE
ALDERMAN WILLIAM H. CAMPBELL
ALDERMAN REUBEN CLEPPER
ALDERMAN SHELBY L TIMS

" THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":

NONE
THEREBEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE

MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN WAS ADJOURNED ON THIS THE 3RD DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, A.D., 1996.

AL
. JACK’ @AY ° 7
MAYOR
(SEAL) :

ATTEST:

<:;£;;> .

PRISCILLA C. DANTEL
CITY CLERK




CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 39

ORDINANCE 1996 (87) |
AN ORDINANCE TO REPEALE¥RBEBINENGE" 1996 (86)

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY
OF PETAL, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION 1. ORDINANCE REPEALED

Ordinance 1996 (86) is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance take effect and be in full
force from and after its passage as provided by law.

The foregoing ordinance having been reduced to writing the same
was introduced and read and a vote was taken thereon, first
section by section and then upon the ordinance as a whole with the
following results:

Those present and voting "AYE" and in favor of the passage,
adoption and approval of Sections 1, and 2 of the foregoing
ordinancé:

Alderman Raymond C. Brandle
Alderman William H. Campbell
Alderman Reuben Clepper
Alderman Shelby L. Tims

Those present and voting "NAY" or against the passage,

ition and approval of Sections 1 and 2 of the foregoing
ordinance:

None

Those present and voting "AYE" and in favor of the passage,

adoption and approval of the foregoing ordinance as a whole:
Alderman Raymond C. Brandle
Alderman William H. Campbell
Alderman Reuben Clepper

Alderman Shelby L. Tims

Those present and voting "NAY" or against the adoption and

approval of the foregoing ordinance as whole:
None
The above and foregoing ordinance having been approved,
Section by Section and then as a whole, the same was duly adopted

on this the 3rd day of September, 1996.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

PO Y.

PRISCILLA C. DANIEL
ATTV OT.PRY




CITY OF PETAL

MINUTE BOOK 16 PAGE 40

RESOLUTION FIXING THE AD VALOREM TAX LEVY ON REAL
AND PERSONAL PROPERTYE¥XBRBTRXEB" IN THE CITY OF
PETAL, MISSISSIPPI, AND THE PETAL MUNICIPAL
SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE YEAR 1996

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF
AL, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION I. That for the year 1996 there shall be And is hereby
avied on all taxable property real and personal within the corporate
imits of the City of Petal, Mississippi, for ad valorem taxes for
unicipal purposes as indicated, the following levies to be collected
n each dollar of assessed value shown upon, the real and personal ad
.alorem assessment rolls of said city, within the city limits thereof,
:o-wit:

FOR GENERAL REVENUE PURPOSES - - - 21.91 MILLS
TOTAL LEVIED FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES - = = 21.91 MILLS

SECTION II. That for the year 1996, there shall be and there is
nereby levied on all taxable property, real and personal, within the
petal Municipal Separate School District, within the city of Petal,
Mississippi, and within the added territory outside the City of Petal
for ad valorem taxes for school purposes such levies having been
authorized by the Board of Trustees of said School District by order
entered on it’s minutes and certified to the Mayor and Board of
Aldermen, the following levies to be collected on each dollar of
assessed valuation shown on the said ad valorem assessment rolls,
to-wit:

FOR MINIMUM SCHOOL PROGRAM, LEVIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF

CHAPTER 261 OF THE LAWS OF 1954, PARTICULARLY SECTION 37-57-3
OF THE CODE OF 1972, AS AMENDED - - - 2.65 MILLS
FOR DISTRICT SCHOOL OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND, LEVIED
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 37-57-35 OF THE CODE OF 1972,
AS AMENDED - - - 54.31 MILLS
TOTAL LEVIED FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES - - - 56.96 MILLS

SECTION III. That for.the year 1996, there shall be and there
is hereby 1levied on all taxable property, real and personal, within
the. petal Municipal Separate School District, within the city of
Petal, Mississippi, and within the added territory outside the City of
Petal for ad valorem taxes for the School Bond and Interest Fund, such
levies having been authorized by the Board of Trustees of said school
district by order entered on it’s minutes and certified to the Mayor
and Board of Aldermen, the following levies to be collected on each

dollar of assessed valuation shown on the said ad valorem assessment

rolls, to-wit:



CITY OF PETAL
FOR DISTRICT SCHOOL BOND ANONUNBERBOR HEND, LEVIED UNDER PAGE 41
THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 37-59-23 OF THE CODE OF 1972, AS

AMENDED-~-- 5.00 MILLS
EXHIBIT "B"
TOTAL LEVIED FOR SCHOOL BOND AND INTEREST FUND =--- 5.00 MILLS

SECTION 1V. That for the year 1996, there shall be and there is
hereby 1levied on all taxable property real and personal, within the
Pe Municipal Separate School District within the City of Petal,
Mississippi, and within the added territory outside the City of Petal
for ad valorem taxes for the School Building Program Fund, such levies
having been authorized vby the Board of Trustees of said School
District by order entered on it’s minutes and certified to the Mayor
and Board of Aldermen, the following levies to be collected on each
dollar of assessed valuation shown on the said ad valorem assessment
rolls, to wit:

FOR DISTRICT SCHOOL BUILDING PROGRAM FUND, LEVIED UNDER THE
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 37-59-105 OF THE CODE OF 1972 AS
AMENDED--- 2.32 MILLS

SECTION V. That for the year of 1996, there shall be and is
hereby 1levied on all taxable property, real and personal within the
corporate limits of the City of Petal, Mississippi for ad valorem
taxes for the Sewer Improvement General Obligation Bonds, such levies
h | been authorized by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen by order
entered upon, "~ its minutes, the following levies to be collected on
each dollar of assessed value shown of said City, within the city

limits, thereof, to wit:

FOR SEWER IMPROVEMENTS GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND, LEVIED
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 21-33-313 OF THE MISSISSIPPI

CODE OF 1972, AS AMENDED --- 13.59 MILLS
TOTAL LEVIED FOR SEWER IMPROVEMENT GENERAL OBLIGATION
BONDS =====- 13.59 MILLS
SECTION VI. That for the year 1996, there shall be and is

hereby 1levied on all taxable property, real and personal, within the
corporate 1limits of the City of Petal, Mississippi, for ad valorem
taxes for the following levies to be collected on each dollar of
assessed value shown upon the real and personal ad valorem assessment
rolls of said City, within the city limits thereof, to wit:
FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES LEVIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 39-3-7 OF THE MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, AS
AMENDED =~=-- 2.25 MILLS
TOTAL LEVIED FOR LIBRARY PURPOSES =~==-= 2.25 MILLS
SECTION VII. That this resolution shall be in full force and

effect from and after its passage.



:i:ﬁTgFng§A?6 PAGE 42

EXHIBIT "B"

Alderman Clepper made a motion to adopt the foregoing
‘esolution, and the motion was Seconded by Alderman Tims voted for

he adoption of the resolution:

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "AYE":

Alderman Brandle
Alderman Campbell
Alderman Clepper
Alderman Tinms

THOSE PRESENT AND VOTING "NAY":
NONE

The motion to adopt the aforesaid resolution having received the
‘firmative vote of the majority of the members of the Board of
.dermen, the Mayor declared the motion passed and the resolution

lopted on this the 3rd day of September, A.D. 1996,

TacEeRy H—d
MAYGR

PRISCILLA C. DANIEL
CITY CLERK

publish 1 tinme: September 12, 199¢



CITY OF PETAL
MINUTE BOOK 16
A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE
FINAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF PETAL, MS.,
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR B GINNING OCTOBER 1,
1996 AND ENDING SEPTEhHBBI’R99'C"AND
FOR OTHER PURPOSES HEREIN EXPRESSED

PAGE

BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen
of the City of Petal, Mississippi, as follows:

That the final budget for the City of Petal, Mississippi, for
the fiscal year commencing October 1, 1996 and ending September 30,
1997, a true and correct copy of which is hereby attached, shall be
entered at length and in detail in the official minutes of this
meeting.

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the final pudget a true
and correct copy of which is attached hereto, be and is hereby

approved and adopted.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city Clerk shall cause to be

published a summary of the final budget for the city of Petal,
Mississippi, for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 1996 and
ending September 30, 1997 as réquired by Section 21-35-5 of the
Mississippi Code of 1972, as annotated and recompiled; said summary
to be published at ljeast once in the Hattiesburg American, a
newspaper published in the County of Forrest, with a general
circulation to the city of Petal, Mississippi, and qualified to
publish legal notices.

THUS RESOLVED AND ORDERED on this the ird day of September,

A.D., 1996.

(SEAL)
ST

.

(o .
PRISCILLA C. DANIEL
CITY CLERK

publish (1) time: September 12, 1996

(ST 2ETRRLS RN
“ENTIAL FUNS JaTE: JIIVNee
ATLIAIPTICH [NEIEAS wanit
9=y 14=97
LIZENGES & PERVITS 208,990499 211,060.20
srate INTEA=GOVERNAENTAL HEV
3RANTS 150222.09 16,500
STATE §MARE) TVEAULS $50,702.05 575:365:33
3 . CHARSES FNR SEIVILES
mwa2518 FOR 3EOVICES 1,809
CILTYPE % RELATATION 15:303:33 322323:32
SIVIC CEINTER 16,539493 29,392.00
5!?52 . {oirixts $2,390.00 ¢3,920.0C
ux;..LFAa:.us 42,509.30 66,300.0C
TOTAL 4/0 TAXATION 1,232,903.22 1,294,830.00
wIGINNTME JANG PALANCE 580,393,920 350, 000.90
TOTas <IVEHUE 1,548,937.29 1,635,300.00
Tay LEVY 523,003,322 $20,0C3.0%
TuTaL Gase 4 RIAVENULE 2,905,903.00 2,156,400.00
PElBIYISAULE - «03 20
AZIWAURSARLE .00 .50
EXPENSITURES
GINSALL GOVERNMENT
:3::0«35; SEAVICES 227,976,200 201,594,390
4LX.S 3,219.99 $,710.99
OTAER SERVICES ¢ CNARGES 158,015.0) 193,64C.00
CAPITAL JUTLAY 9,565.00 $,125.00
TOTAL 413,76%.00 414,069.00
suILIt SAFETY
] POLLICE DEPARTMENT
:3:::?§§L SIMVILES 473,457.00 477,622.00
PLILS 13,290.00 18,250,
0!::R $EaVICES & CHARSES 37,359.3) sa:ssc.gg
CAPITAL mUTLAY 10,252.20 25,783.00
TataL $39,573.00 560,215.00

. F12E DEPARTMENT
esagdNEL SEAVICES 307,123.73 316,787.00

43



SITY O FETL .
L ATER 2 e Funo

-EX®ENDLTY
SERVICES

END NG CASH.I!
?QIAL'EKF!uOX]Qﬂ!s

SITY 3¢ asys
¢ 005 AevErgs fyn)

CEICAIATION

PEVENUES
1ETERED SALES
JEWER REVENYE
cisCELLantEcus

AEESINKING 2ANC JALANCE
TOTAL revenvE. . -

- EXPENDITURES
TAANMSFERS T ITHER. Fynds
ENDING CASH PALANCE
TOTAL EXPENIITURLS

CItY OF 2sra
43T7¢> 355-5 LD

JeicaIRTyyYy

- 2.2)
.. 379,300,060

:$85,921,00

285,309.90
4,123,230

. 120,099.00
" 784,100.09

o ek2,698.90
© 116805000 °
L7840 130.00

dArE: Cx73574:

fudresry
=72

363,980,
299,232,500
16¢5C3. 20

152,003.2%

2194530.9%

574,900.26
145,409, 32
819,500, 20

DATE: 0a/xy/ 4,

_surGeT
.g..r
ST TIHREVENUES S .l
TRANS FRON 2EVINUE Fuwp * ' $00030.00
INTEREST IN. [NVESTNENT . '3, 009.99
323IMNKING CASA IN Mhc. $5,900. 27
TITAL nevENys 112,000,060
EXPENDITYRLS g
SumpLreS " 12,900,00 12,00.20
OTALX SERVICES L fnaeges 20,500, 00 9,003.30
CAPITAL IWPROVESENTS 72,309.00 40, 503,09
E9DING RESEAVE SALANCE 20,200.00 22,563.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - . 133,000.00° 110,203.09
SITY BF Tira :

ELE LA T T TTN)

SESLBIPTION

RIviuyis

$€+939.99

arer asvniae

BUIGIT
=97

YESINNING YANC 2ALSNCE
REFIIVE VEIYLVEAINTS
TITAL 25V . «/C TAXATION

AT IECTSSAPY V. Tad Livy
TITAL & 1 ALL sauace

ARy

sa3pessroNAL Siavices

2INDE 2EDadnen

IuTE2687 2N 33%0S
BAYINT ASENTY L2
TTRNESFEA TR OTNE? FUNDS

4038 I0EE LD
INTSR2E3T N 2J4D$
PAYING ATENT FEES
PESEIVE RESUTACMENT
ENDING CASA IV SANK

TITAL LRPEVOITURES

RN X118
RN JTTS )

R y
EVinyi .
PILANING Ca%u vy anye
CTOPAL REvENyEs

TA®ENDItyas,

. PEsSIaNTL Seaygess
SuUsrapssg
CINE® $3iyiens . {maages
taaxsreca

CTUYING SasH Ty ey
torae 1214 LTS § DTTTN

YTV ET IR

YES = SILL) easte
AEIINNINL C3S54 N Lav¢
TOTL Tvinge

PIASOINNEL Sisyices

SysI LS

QTAE® SLIyICES { shadgig
Carftal ZuvLay

IN0ThG TA3Y I Sagc

TOTAL 14PN LTyaLS
ARSI ER T

DA ASEIT
»IfUND T) Tawoeyie

ToANE €0y atyEnye FUND 55,900, 2%
T9TSRST ON IvwEsTRENT, 212,303,320 12,396.53
SESINNING CASH TN dAv 343,599,900 151,002, )¢
TOTAL 2EveNuEs 505,303.00 213,300, 36
EXPINDLITURES
SUPPLIES 10,909.20. 10,903.90
STUET STavices ¢ CHARGES 15,993.20 10,399,230
CAPITAL OUTLAY 341,039.00 $0,3C2.92
TRANSSED TO 7432 eywps 23+,383.90 £3,032.00
ENOING CasA IN 3ANK 115,440,200 59,970,230
TITAL txeEwgryazs 408,59,90 213,300.02
S1ty 37 serae T e
RENZ AL FyN
. . N
srseerPTLan HoasT: Y
. ¥S=9y 04-37
. Y SRR
supsLgys , “40100,30 3,200,920
CTHER Stavices ¢ CHARGES 9. 33,440,090
CASITAL SutLar - © 180000
T 385,277,230
dUILDING INSPZZTION D2t LTLE
PEASONVEL Secavicses 30,511.09 39,850,090
suPsLges 1,000.00 1,003.00
CTHER STaViCES ¢ Cnaeges 3,900,239 €, 300,00
CAPLITAL duTLay 7503490 500.00
ToTaL 38,911 35,450.00
PUILIC wonks B .
STALEY oeoormexy B !
rERSONNEL S$eavices 178,721.90 181,612.%0
sSupeL s 35,7%9.09 35,352.00
OTHER SEevi(es b Cnaegeg 194,200.00 91,300,900
CAPITAL OuTLaY 22,200.00 21.100.90
Totar 337.871.20 329,462.00
HEALTH ¢ JELFARE
ANI®AL wWARDEN oEoARTNENT
PEASONNEL SEAVICES 12,428.99 12,372.00
SUPPLIES 1,549.09 1,540.00
oTHER SEPVICES 3 CHARGES 20550.20 244 400.00
ToraL 27,564.30 43,312.00
cuLTuRe ¢ RECAEATION
. QECREATION DEPARATAENT
PERSONMEL SetavICces 5$9,398.00 79,119.00
susPLIES 15,350.00 15.100.00
OTHER SERVICES ¢ CHA®GES 54,485.00 62,110.00
‘CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,700.00 17,100.00
ToraL 152,933.00 176,429.00
OEST SERVICE 104,385.00 83,446.00.
2 TRAMSFER_TO OTWER-Finos L .00 - .00,

7 'ToTaL - gxmevottures -
" aaianeée AT €NO. OF YEAR
TOTAL ExP % veaw énd saL

2,138,900,09

1850293000

City 9% o278

OATE: W273AI5 TaPITAL P800S Fae

| 20002,260.00;
134,540.00
2,156,%09.00

|
F

'
s

i
-

SECCAIPTLY,

tivewut

CI3INNING CAZY. 1V 2ANK
TITAL 2EVENUES

.

EXPENDETURES
OT4€2 JERVICES & Cna23ts
CAPITAL CuTLAY
TRAASFIRS
ENOING CASHN SaLANCE

TOTAL IxeinpIturss

[ —

LITY 3¢ berag
POLLLAL TIESINUL Fyw)

RESIELATION

£

WVELYLS

STATI/PEIERAL GRanTS
SESLINTNG CASY 1IN savnc
TCTAL ivevyés

EXPENDITYRES

PEASINNEL sSEevigRs
SuPPLItS

ITHSR SZAVICES ¢ Cmarats
CAPITAL CUTLAY

10%hs

ENIING CasH

TataL IXPSwITITUAES

TENLAAL [S3UEs:

CEVENVE ISSUES

PAGE 44

eEYieT
iy
1$0.925.90
AR
154,232,229
£13,1545.99
3£,%20.0)
157,271,903

$17,629.39
10276527).53

3200990400
PO ER T
1,273,097
k)

4%,507.9)
3%5,23%.9)

« 06
$9,912.0
444,252,720

1,224,279.00

WY
9Cad,

182,065,525
1302333,37
173, 088,90

$a,829.90
LETES PI-D]
19,232,093
o330
7,185,192
173,203, 50

350332.0)

$P50390009

JeTEL 4Tl

-7

oo,

1424500

40327,
152,320,027

$88,2CO
39,5098
315,213,

527,090 94
1,362,293, 00

490,3049.9.
129,3%4.0)
1,192,

3}

75.300.2C
79,942.2C
o0

0, 218%.02
$60,073.09
1,342,213.00

PR AR Y E SV RN

35t

=927

125,233,009

Ll 172,50
120 369,00
2,130,
)
323,30
ta%,985,89

e

FATE: Lerttgl

Wt
4.4

8%, 400,00
3 ses.

298, 401,C7

13,975.0) 17,538,400
2523, 2,522,057
234,550,900 201,75
$33.290 b
17.572.2¢ 14,177,
275,222,097 298,800, 30
o)
2
N
AR AT ALY RPN )
AJYIRSY FUiast
P8=34 697
535.00 $35.0C
«3) k]
$35.00 $3%.02
«00 30
553.00 545,010
00 .00
<00 .02
$35.03 $%5.3C
SATE: Custiys
sty 3udser
95=un 597
$19,%9%,.00

155,716,090
?773,510.92

+00
5.563.09
116,191.C2
350,495,230
260,073.0)
93,203.00
775,512,30

v
158,402,020
82,384,207

02

00
24,519,900
121,534,900
29,390,020
£7,389.00
282,844.9C



